

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF JULY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE TANGIRALA MADHAVI DEVI

WRIT PETITION NO: 7061 OF 2026

Between

1. Ratna Babu Battula, S/o. Prakash Rao,
2. Bagya Rao Battula, S/o. Prakash Rao,

...PETITIONERS

AND

1. State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat Hyderabad.
2. Station House Officer, Bachupally P.S.
3. K.Mahender Reddy, S/o. K.Veera Reddy, aged 30 Yrs., Occ. Self-Employees, R/o. Flat No.301, 4th Floor, Royal Subham Residency, Brudhavan Colony, Bachupally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District - 090.

...RESPONDENTS

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Ms. CHENNABOINA SHRAVANI, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ, order or direction, declaring the action of respondent No.2 notices debt freezing the accounts in relation to crime No.807/2025 on the file of the P.S Bachupally, Cyberabad viz., Account No.024305010434 of ICICI Bank, Chaitanyapuri Branch pertaining to the company, Account No.309004810340 of RBL Bank, Ameerpet Branch, Hyderabad pertaining to the petitioner No.1, Account No.11589444671 of SBI Bank, Edlapadu Branch pertaining to petitioner No.1, Account No.31874250660 of SBI Bank, Edlapadu Branch pertaining to petitioner

No.2, Account No.50100409611156 of HDFC Bank, Hi-Tech City Branch pertaining to petitioner No.2, Account No.923010028501421 of Axis Bank, Jubilee Hills Branch pertaining to Swapna, Account No.30402439506 of SBI Bank, Chennur Branch, Kadapa pertaining to Bharath Reddy, Account No.50100740192644 of HDFC Bank, Bahadurpally Branch pertaining to Bharath Reddy as illegal, arbitrary and violation of principles of natural justice and further direct respondent No.2 to take immediate steps to defreeze the aforesaid account.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. CHIENNABOINA SHRAVANI, Advocate for the Petitioners and GP FOR HOME, for the respondent Nos.1 & 2, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.3, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

K.Mahender Reddy, S/o. K.Veera Reddy, R/o. Flat No.301, 4th Floor, Royal Subham Residency, Brudhavan Colony, Bachupally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District - 090.

are directed to show cause on or before 31.08.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Notice before Admission.

Issue notice to respondent No.3.

Learned Government Pleader for Home takes notice on behalf of respondents No.1 and 2 and waives further notice and seeks time to file counter.

Registry is directed not to take out notices to respondents No.1 and 2 in view of this waiver.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on respondent No.3 by SPAD and file proof of service.

List this matter 31.08.2026.

Sd/- M.NAGAMANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. K.Mahender Reddy, S/o. K.Veera Reddy, R/o. Flat No.301, 4th Floor, Royal Subham Residency, Brudhavan Colony, Bachupally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District - 090.[by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
2. One CC to Ms. CHENNABOINA SHRAVANI, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
4. One spare copy

BSR

HIGH COURT

TMD, J

DATED: 27-07-2026

LIST ON 31.08.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.7061 of 2026

